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RESOLUTION NO. PC 24-XX 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MANHATTAN BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION 
APPROVING A USE PERMIT AMENDMENT TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION 
OF AN EXISTING EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT TO 
INCLUDE SECOND STORY OUTDOOR DINING IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH ON-SITE SALES AND SERVICE OF ALCOHOL (BEER, WINE, 
AND DISTILLED SPIRITS) AND LIVE ENTERTAINMENT LOCATED AT 
309 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD, AND FINDING THE PROJECT 
EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

 
THE MANHATTAN BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

 
SECTION 1. On March 17, 2019, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. PC 19-03, 
approving a Use Permit Amendment (amending and superseding the previous Use Permit) to allow a 
major remodel of the existing restaurant on the ground floor at an existing two-story, mixed-use 
building located at 309 Manhattan Beach Boulevard (“Property”). 

 
SECTION 2. On June 9, 2023, Greg Newman (“Applicant”) applied for a Use Permit Amendment and 
Coastal Development Permit to allow for the expansion of an existing eating and drinking 
establishment, including second story outdoor dining, on-site sales and service of alcohol, and live 
entertainment in conjunction with food service (“Project”). Pursuant to the Manhattan Beach Local 
Coastal Program (“LCP”), the existing first story use and proposed use for both the first and 
second stories are classified as eating and drinking establishments. 
 
SECTION 3. Use permits and amendments thereto are governed by Chapter A.84 of the LCP. Section 
A.84.010 specifies that, “[U]se permits are required for use classifications typically having unusual 
site development features or operating characteristics requiring special consideration so that they 
may be designed, located, and operated compatibly with uses on adjoining properties and in the 
surrounding area.” The Applicant’s request includes modifications to existing conditions of approval, 
specifically that the business wishes to expand the restaurant use to the second story of the existing 
building, including a second-story outdoor dining area, alcohol service and sales and live entertainment, 
thus a use permit amendment is required. 
 
SECTION 4. Coastal development permits thereto are governed by Chapter A.96 of the LCP. Section 
A.96.040 specifies that, “ Except as provided by Section A.96.050, any person, partnership, or 
corporation, or state or local government agency wishing to undertake any development, as defined 
in Section A.96.030, in the CZ District, shall obtain a Coastal Development Permit in accordance 
with the provisions of this chapter, in addition to any other permit required by law.” The subject 
request includes an intensification of the existing restaurant use by expanding it from the first floor to 
also occupy the second story as proposed.  

 
SECTION 5. On October 9, 2024, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing 
to consider the Project, during which the Planning Commission received a presentation by staff and 
testimony from the Applicant, and provided an opportunity for the public to provide evidence and 
testimony. The Planning Commission also received and reviewed written testimony received by the 
City prior to the public hearing. 

 
SECTION 6. The Planning Commission finds that the Project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption from 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing 
Facilities), a Class 1 exemption, as well as Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures), a Class 3 exemption. The request, which consists of a negligible expansion of an existing 
restaurant use at an existing building and a change of use from residential to commercial, in order 
to expand that use,  (with minor exterior changes to the existing structure) it is consistent with both the 
definition of existing facilities and the conversion of small structures. There are no features that 
distinguish this project from others in the exempt class; therefore, there are no unusual circumstances. 
Thus, no further environment review is necessary. 

 
SECTION 7. The record of the public hearing indicates: 

 

A. The legal description of the Property is: Lot 3, in Block 92 of Manhattan Beach Division 
No. 2, in the City of Manhattan Beach. The Property is located in Area District III and is 
zoned Downtown Commercial (CD), with a General Plan land use designation of 
Downtown Commercial. The Property is within the appealable portion of the City’s 
Coastal Zone, and surrounding properties are zoned CD on all sides. 
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B. The use is conditionally permitted in the CD zoning district subject to a use permit and is 

in compliance with the City’s General Plan designation of Downtown Commercial. The 
General Plan designation encourages the Downtown Commercial land use category to 
“provide locations for a mix of commercial businesses, residential uses with 
discretionary review, and public uses, with a focus on pedestrian-oriented commercial 
businesses that serve Manhattan Beach residents.” 

 
C. A Coastal Development Permit is required for the proposed project because it involves 

an intensification of the existing restaurant use within the City’s Coastal Zone. 
 

D. The Property is currently governed by a Use Permit Amendment approved by the 
Planning Commission in 2019 (Resolution No. PC 19-03).   

 
E. The Project is consistent with following General Plan goals and policies, as described in the 

staff report prepared for the Project: 
 

Land Use Plan Goal LU-6: Maintain the viability of the commercial areas of Manhattan 
Beach. 
 
The viability of commercial areas depends on a range of factors, including having 
various types of services and restaurants. The proposed eating and drinking 
establishment expansion will continue to offer dining options to the community and 
visitors to support the Downtown commercial businesses.  

 
Land Use Plan Policy LU-6.1: Support and encourage small businesses throughout the 
City. 

 
Allowing the existing eating and drinking establishment to expand enhances the 
viability of the business.  Many other existing eating and drinking establishments in the 
Downtown have undergone tenant improvements and expansions over time, including 
those with on-site sales and service of alcohol, and those with live entertainment. The 
applicant’s request is consistent with such uses.  
 
Land Use Plan Policy LU-6.2: Encourage a diverse mix of businesses that support the 
local tax base, are beneficial to residents, and support the economic needs of the 
community. 

 
Downtown Manhattan Beach has a mix of restaurants and services. The expansion of 
the existing restaurant could attract more patrons to the eating and drinking 
establishment. Eating and drinking establishments are required to collect sales tax, a 
portion of which goes back to the City. 
 
Land Use Plan Goal LU-7: Continue to support and encourage the viability of the 
Downtown area of Manhattan Beach. 

 
Downtown Manhattan Beach has a variety of commercial uses including, but not limited 
to, coffee shops, restaurants, and retail stores. As proposed, the expanded eating and 
drinking establishment is complimentary to these uses, as patrons may visit other 
Downtown businesses, thus contributing to the economic vitality of Downtown 
Manhattan Beach. 

 
Land Use Plan Policy LU-7.4: Encourage first-floor street front businesses with retail, 
restaurants, service/commercial, and similar uses to promote lively pedestrian activity 
on Downtown streets, and consider providing zoning regulations that support these 
uses. 

 
The existing use is a first-floor eating and drinking establishment use, with the 
business’s façade facing a commercial corridor (Manhattan Beach Boulevard) in the 
heart of Downtown Manhattan Beach. The eating and drinking establishment will be 
open during daytime and nighttime hours, encouraging pedestrian activity. The 
applicant is maintaining the existing ground floor dining area adjacent to the sidewalk, 
thus continuing to encourage a lively environment on the street. 

 
SECTION 8. Based upon substantial evidence in the record, and pursuant to Section 10.84.060 of 
the MBMC, the Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings related to the Use 
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Permit Amendment: 

 

A. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the 
purposes of the district in which the site is located for the following reasons: 

 
The subject site is currently permitted as a restaurant on the first floor and residential use on the 
second floor at an existing mixed-use building in the CD zoning district. The applicant is 
proposing to expand the existing restaurant onto the second floor, which would change the use 
from residential to eating and drinking establishment. In association with the proposed 
restaurant expansion, the project scope also includes extending the sales and service of alcohol 
for on-site consumption to the second story as well as the ability to have live entertainment 
upstairs.  As a result, the subject site would undergo a change of use, by removing the 
residential use and maintaining only a restaurant use at the site. As stated in the MBLCP 
Section 10.16.020, an “Eating and Drinking Establishment” use is permitted through a Use 
Permit in the CD zoning district. The first entitlement approved for this type of use at the subject 
site was on August 14, 1984, through adoption of Board of Zoning Adjustment Resolution No. 
BZA 84-37. The applicant proposes to maintain an eating and drinking establishment use at the 
site, with more limited hours of operation for the proposed expansion area on the second floor. 
The subject request does not alter the primary use of this commercially-zoned property.  

 
B. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which the uses 

would be operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the 
proposed project site or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such uses; and will not 
be detrimental to properties or improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the 
city for the following reasons: 
 

The General Plan encourages a “vibrant downtown” that offers “services and activities for 
residents and visitors.” The Property’s General Plan land use designation is Downtown 
Commercial. Eating and drinking establishment uses are consistent with the intended mix of 
uses in the Downtown District. The Project is compatible with neighboring uses, as neighboring 
lots to the north, south, west, and east are all developed with commercial uses. Furthermore, 
the Project was reviewed by the Building & Safety and Traffic divisions, the Public Works, 
Police, and Fire Departments, and Waste Management, none of which raised concerns or 
objections. Therefore, the Project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of 
persons residing or working on the site, or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use and 
will not be detrimental to properties or improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of 
the City. 

 

When taken together, the requested physical and operational changes described above 
(expansion of restaurant use to the second floor with an outdoor dining area, with the sales and 
service of alcohol and indoor live entertainment) do not result in a significant intensification of 
use because the site will continue operating as an eating and drinking establishment. 
Additionally, the building is on a commercial street, is not adjacent to any residential uses, and 
would operate in a similar manner to other eating and drinking establishments in the vicinity, and 
conditions of approval, including conditions regarding hours of operation and operational 
standards related to entertainment and noise have been proposed to address any potentially 
adverse impacts. 

 
C. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific 

condition required for the proposed uses in the district in which they would be located 
for the following reasons: 
 
The Project proposes to change the use of the second floor of the existing building from a 
residential use to an eating and drinking establishment, which is the same use already permitted 
on the first floor through the existing Use Permit. Per MBLCP Section A.16.020, the CD zoning 
district allows “Eating and Drinking Establishment” uses, which includes sit-down restaurants, 
through the approval of a use permit. A Use Permit Amendment is also required when a 
proposed project requires changes to the original Use Permit’s conditions of approval.  
 
The restaurant is a commercial use that is existing-to-remain at the site. The project scope is 
limited to expanding the first floor restaurant use to also occupy the second floor.  Conditions of 
approval have been proposed which will ensure compliance with the required findings for a Use 
Permit and serve as an additional governing entitlement (in conjunction with the existing 
Resolution No. PC 19-03) for the development and operation of the subject site. 
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D. The proposed use will not adversely impact or be adversely impacted by nearby 
properties. Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to traffic, parking, noise, 
vibration, odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create demands 
exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated for the 
following reasons: 
 

The proposed use is located on a previously developed site along Manhattan Beach Boulevard 
and is consistent with uses surrounding the site, which include commercial uses. Project 
characteristics related to parking, noise, vibration, odors, security, personal safety, and 
aesthetics are addressed in the project design, Municipal Code requirements, and conditions of 
approval. Furthermore, the use will not create demands exceeding the capacity of public 
services and facilities.  

 

The applicant contracted a transportation consultant to prepare a parking analysis, which 
analyzed the amount of additional parking required by the code based on the project request, 
provided an explanation and copy of the required off-site parking lease because the site cannot 
accommodate the additional parking required for the expansion, and analyzed the 
appropriateness of the proposed off-site parking location. The applicant also contracted an 
acoustic consultant to prepare an acoustic analysis for the proposed expansion. This study 
analyzed the project’s potential noise impacts and proposed a sound attenuation plan. 
Measures outlined in the sound attenuation plan are included as conditions of approval for the 
Project in order to address potential adverse impacts.   

 
SECTION 9. Based upon substantial evidence in the record, and pursuant to Section A.96.150 of 
the LCP, the Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings related to the Coastal 
Development Permit: 

 
A. The project, as described in the application and accompanying material, or as modified by 

any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified LCP. 

 

The subject site is located within Area District III and zoned Downtown Commercial (CD). The 
General Plan and Local Coastal Program/Land Use Plan designation for the property is 
Downtown Commercial, which “provides locations for a mix of commercial businesses, 
residential uses with discretionary review, and public uses, with a focus on pedestrian-oriented 
commercial businesses that serve Manhattan Beach residents.” The proposed eating and 
drinking establishment use for the second floor is allowed through a Use Permit in the CD 
zoning district and is consistent with the City’s General Plan land use designation. As such, the 
project as conditioned conforms with the City’s certified LCP.  

 
B. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project is in 

conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 
1976 (Commencing with Section 30200 of the Public Resources Code).  
 

As the project site is located east of Ocean Drive, it is not located between the first public road 
and the sea; therefore, it is not subject to this finding. Further, the structure does not impact 
public access to the shoreline. Adequate public access is provided and shall be maintained 
along Manhattan Beach Boulevard, Morningside Drive, Highland Avenue, and Center Place. 
Furthermore, the project does not create any barriers along Manhattan Beach Boulevard, 
Morningside Drive, Highland Avenue, and Center Place that prevent public access to the coast. 

 

 
SECTION 10. Based upon the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby APPROVES the 
Project, subject to the conditions below. 

 
General 

 
1. All conditions applied to Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 19-03 remain in full effect 

unless expressly modified by the conditions contained herein. 

 

2. The Project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans and project description 
submitted to, and approved by, the Planning Commission on October 9, 2024, as 
amended by these conditions. Any substantial deviation from the approved plans and 
project description, as conditioned, shall require review by the Community Development 
Director to determine if further approval from the Planning Commission is required. 

 
3. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be reviewed by the 
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Community Development Director to determine if further Planning Commission review and 
action is required. 

 
4. At any time in the future, the Planning Commission or City Council may review the Use 

Permit for the purpose of revocation or modification in accordance with the requirements of 
the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (“MBMC”) Chapter 10.104. Modification may 
consist of conditions deemed reasonable to mitigate or alleviate impacts to adjacent land 
uses. 

 
5. Community Development Department staff shall be allowed to inspect the Property at any 

time to determine compliance with the conditions imposed and Local Coastal Program 
requirements. 

 
6. Modifications and improvements to the Tenant Space shall be in compliance with 

applicable Planning Division, Building Division, Public Works, Waste Management, Fire 
Department, and Health Department regulations, when applicable, and all other applicable 
codes and regulations (California Building Code, MBMC, etc.). 

 
Operational 

 
7. The Project shall be operated in conformance with all applicable provisions of the 

MBMC, MBLCP, and this Use Permit Amendment and Coastal Development Permit. 
 

8. The first and second floors shall operate as one restaurant.  

 
9. Hours of operation for the second story shall be limited to: 

 
  Indoor: 4:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m. midnight daily 

Outdoor: 4:00 p.m. – 10:00 p.m. daily  
  

 Hours of operation may be amended without a use permit amendment pursuant to 
Condition 18. 

 
10. Live entertainment on the second story shall be permitted indoor only and limited to no more 

than five musicians and/or vocalists. The patio doors and windows shall be closed when live 
entertainment is occurring. The windows and doors shall have Sound Transmission Class 
(STC) rating of at least 30. 
 

11. Live entertainment, amplified sound, and speakers are prohibited at the outdoor dining area. 
 

12. Speakers inside the restaurant shall face inward towards the dining room, rather than 
towards the outdoor dining area. This condition applies to both the first and second stories. 

 
13. A minimum 6-foot high glass panel shall be installed immediately adjacent to the wooden 

slats on the south-facing (front) side of the building. The panel shall have a minimum STC as 
prescribed by an acoustic engineer. 

 
14. Noise emanating from the Property shall be within the limitations prescribed by the City’s 

Noise Ordinance at all times, as specified in Chapter 5.48 of the MBMC, and shall not 
create a nuisance to nearby residents and property owners. 

 
15. The kitchen shall remain open, and food shall be available for purchase, at all times when 

alcohol is available for purchase. 
 

Parking 
 

16. Three parking stalls are required for the second-floor expansion of the existing eating and 
drinking establishment use.  
 

17. A minimum of three parking stalls shall be provided and maintained off-site in accordance 
with the provisions of LCP Chapter A.64. Should any of the parking spaces provided for 
compliance with this condition become inaccessible or unusable during the life of the use, 
the Community Development Department shall be notified in writing immediately and this 
Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit shall become subject to 
revocation/modification action within 30 days if replacement parking is not obtained.  
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18. This Use Permit Amendment and Coastal Development Permit shall not become effective 
until an executed copy of the off-site parking lease demonstrating compliance with the 
conditions above is submitted to the Community Development Department.  

 
19. Should the operator obtain additional off-site parking stalls that are available prior to 4:00 

p.m., then the operator may extend their hours of operation to allow daytime use prior to 
4:00 p.m., subject to review and approval by the Community Development Director. Prior to 
extending the daytime operating hours, the operator shall submit an executed parking 
lease and parking plan (in accordance with the provisions of LCP Chapter 10.64) to the 
Community Development Department for review and approval.  

 
Alcohol 

 
20. The existing Type 47 ABC license must be modified through the California Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control (“ABC”) to expand the licensed premises to include the second 
story (including the outdoor dining area) prior to commencement of sales and service of 
distilled spirits on the second story. 

 
21. The operation shall abide by all ABC license requirements and conditions at all times. If 

conflicts exist between conditions contained in the ABC license and those contained in 
this Use Permit Amendment, the more stringent conditions shall govern. 

 

22. Alcohol service shall only be allowed within the enclosed building and in outdoor dining 
areas located on private property unless amendments to the LCP allow for alcohol service 
in the public right-of-way adjacent to the Tenant Space. 

 
Procedural 

 
23. Terms and Conditions are Perpetual; Recordation of Covenant. The provisions, terms 

and conditions set forth herein are perpetual, and are binding on the owner, its successors-
in-interest, and, where applicable, all tenants and lessees of the site. Further, the owner 
shall submit the covenant, prepared and approved by the City, indicating its consent to the 
conditions of approval of this Resolution, and the City shall record the covenant with the 
Office of the County Clerk/Recorder of Los Angeles. Owner shall deliver the executed 
covenant, and all required recording and related fees, to the Community Development 
Department within 45 calendar days of receipt of a signed copy of this Resolution. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Director may, upon a request by owner, grant an 
extension to the 45-day time limit. The Project approval shall not become effective until the 
covenant is recorded. 

 
SECTION 11. Indemnity, Duty to Defend and Obligation to Pay Judgments and Defense Costs, 
Including Attorneys’ Fees, Incurred by the City. The operator and owner (operator/owner) shall defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its elected officials, officers, employees, volunteers, agents, 
and those City agents serving as independent contractors in the role of City officials (collectively 
“Indemnitees”) from and against any claims, damages, actions, causes of actions, lawsuits, suits, 
proceedings, losses, judgments, costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees or 
court costs) in any manner arising out of or incident to this approval, related entitlements, or the City’s 
environmental review thereof. The operator/owner shall pay and satisfy any judgment, award or 
decree that may be rendered against City or the other Indemnitees in any such suit, action, or other 
legal proceeding. The City shall promptly notify the operator/owner of any claim, action, or proceeding 
and the City shall reasonably cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the 
operator/owner of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the 
defense, the operator/owner shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless 
the City or the Indemnitees. The City shall have the right to select counsel of its choice. The 
operator/owner shall reimburse the City, and the other Indemnitees, for any and all legal expenses and 
costs incurred by each of them in connection therewith or in enforcing the indemnity herein provided. 
Nothing in this Section shall be construed to require the operator/owner to indemnify Indemnitees 
for any Claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitees. In the event 
such a legal action is filed challenging the City’s determinations herein or the issuance of the 
approval, the City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation. The operator/owner shall deposit said 
amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such expenses as they become 
due. 

 
SECTION 12. The Planning Commission’s decision is based upon each of the totally independent 
and separate grounds stated herein, each of which stands alone as a sufficient basis for its 
decision. 
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SECTION 13. This Resolution shall become effective when all time limits for appeal as set forth in 
MBMC Chapter 10.100 have expired. 

 
SECTION 14. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the adoption of this 
Resolution and shall forward a copy of this Resolution to the Applicant. The Secretary shall 
make this resolution readily available for public inspection. 

 
SECTION 15.   These entitlements shall lapse two years after its date of approval, unless 
implemented or extended pursuant to Section A.84.090 of the LCP. 
 
 
October 9, 2024 

 
 
 
  

Kristin Sistos 
Planning Commission Chair 

 
 

 
I hereby certify that the following is a full, true, and 
correct copy of the Resolution as ADOPTED by the 
Planning Commission at its regular meeting on October 
9, 2024, and that said Resolution was adopted by the 
following vote: 

 
AYES:  
 
NOES:    
 
ABSTAIN:    
 
ABSENT:    
 
 
 
       
Adam Finestone, AICP 
Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
 
 
       

      Tatiana Maury 
      Recording Secretary 
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Project Description 

Esperanza Cocina de la Playa has become a staple in Downtown Manhattan Beach. The exquisite décor, 
chef driven cuisine, and elaborate cocktails drive in crowds daily that the small dining room simply 
cannot accommodate. As a result of this demand, ownership wishes to repurpose the residential second 
floor as an extension of the restaurant allowing more guests, local and visiting alike, to bask in the 
Esperanza experience. The use of the second floor will not only allow an increase in walk-in availability 
but allow for a private dining space the local community is desperately seeking. The building footprint 
will remain as is. 

We are proposing approximately 903 SF of a net public area on the second floor. The dining experience 
will hold an approximate net SF of 197 for the service/bar area, back of house 263 SF, and interior/patio 
dining of 569 SF. The existing first floor restaurant dining, kitchen, bar, and patio will remain as is, except 
for a new elevator lift for accessible access to the second floor.  

The seating square footage for the first floor will remain at 655 SF, with no changes to seating. The 
proposed second floor dining seating will have 706 SF. Most of the seating will be loose, with two booth 
banquet seats on the patio. 

We would like to continue with our permitted hours of operation downstairs of 7 am – 2 am daily. The  
proposed second floor restaurant’s hours of operation 4 pm-12 am daily. The restaurant employs 60 
staff members.   
 
The ground floor live entertainment operational characteristics will remain as is, with doors closed  
during live entertainment and the hours of Monday-Sunday 7 am – 1:30 am.  For the Second Floor we  
propose using the dining room speakers at low ambient levels with doors open.  The Second Floor use  
may include live entertainment with the dining room doors closed.   
 
The existing first floor restaurant parking requires 2 parking spaces at a ratio of 1/50 SF. The second  
floor restaurant parking requires 6 parking spaces at a ratio of 1/50 SF. Total parking provided 6 stalls.  
Please refer to the parking analysis for additional information. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM 
(to be completed by applicant) 

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1400 HIGHLAND AVENUE, MANHATTAN BEACH, CA  90266 
Telephone: (310) 802-5500    Fax: (310) 802-5501    TDD: (310) 546-3501 

Contact Person:  
Address:  
Phone number:  
Association to applicant: 

West  
East  

Date Filed: 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Name:   
Address:  
Phone number:  
Relationship to property:   

PROJECT LOCATION AND LAND USE 
Project Address:   
Assessor’s Parcel Number:  4179005002 
Legal Description:  
Area District, Zoning, General Plan 
Designation:  Surrounding Land Uses: 
North        Commercial build. (Cafe)
South  
Existing Land Use:  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Type of Project: Commercial       Residential       Other 

If Residential, indicate type of development (i.e.; single family, apartment, 
condominium, etc.) and number of units:   

If Commercial, indicate orientation (neighborhood, citywide, or regional), type of 
use anticipated, hours of operation, number of employees, number of fixed seats, 
square footage of kitchen, seating, sales, and storage areas:   

If use is other than above, provide detailed operational characteristics and 
anticipated intensity of the development:   

Commercial build. (Restaurant)
Commercial build. (Restaurant)Commercial build. (Juicery)

Commercial (A2/B) & Residential (R3)

309 Manhattan Beach Blvd.

Lot 3, Block 92, Manhattan Beach Divisions #2, At 309 Manhattan Beach Boulevard in the City of Manhattan
Beach

Area District III CD - Downtown Commercial

Greg Newman

36 13th Ct. Hermosa, CA. 90254
310.666.3994

Owner

Maria Hallimore
3195-B Airport Loop,Costa Mesa, CA. 92626

951.337.7012
Client

x

See attachment for project description
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Removed/ 
Existing Proposed Required Demolished 

Project Site Area: 
Building Floor Area: 
Height of Structure(s) 
Number of Floors/Stories: 
Percent Lot Coverage: 
Off-Street Parking: 
Vehicle Loading Space: 
Open Space/Landscaping: 

Proposed Grading: 
Cut  Fill  Balance  Imported  Exported 

Will the proposed project result in the following (check all that apply): 
Yes No 

Changes in existing features or any bays, tidelands, beaches, lakes, or 
hills, or substantial alteration of ground contours? 
Changes to a scenic vista or scenic highway? 
A change in pattern, scale or character of a general area? 
A generation of significant amount of solid waste or litter? 
A violation of air quality regulations/requirements, or the creation of 
objectionable odors? 
Water quality impacts (surface or ground), or affect drainage patters? 
An increase in existing noise levels? 
A site on filled land, or on a slope of 10% or more? 
The use of potentially hazardous chemicals? 
An increased demand for municipal services? 
An increase in fuel consumption? 
A relationship to a larger project, or series of projects? 

Explain all “Yes” responses (attach additional sheets or attachments as necessary): 

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in attached 
exhibits present the data and information required for this initial evaluation to the best of 
my ability, and that the facts, statements, and information presented are true and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature:   Prepared For:  
Date Prepared:  

Revised 07/01/18 

2,692 sf

0
0

No change 
3,581 sf(gross)

No change

No change
No change

77 % No change

x

x

x
x

x

x
x

x
x

x
x
x

N/A

2 610

2.5

3,522 sf(gross)

Greg Newman
06.08.23

30'-10" 33'-1" 

6
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Veneklasen Associates 
Consultants in Acoustics | Noise | Vibration | AV | IT  
 

 

1711 Sixteenth Street • Santa Monica California 90404 • tel: 310.450.1733 • fax: 310.396.3424 • www.veneklasen.com 
 

April 03, 2024 
 
Robinson Hill Architecture, Inc. 
3195 B Airport Loop Drive 
Costa Mesa, California 92626 
 
Attention: Maria Hallimore | Project Manager 
 
Subject:  Esperanza Restaurant – 2nd Floor 
  Manhattan Beach, California 
  Interior to Exterior Acoustical Analysis 
  Veneklasen Project No. 8296-001 
 
Dear Maria: 
 
Veneklasen Associates, Inc. (Veneklasen) has completed the review of the Esperanza Restaurant – 2nd Floor project 
located in Manhattan Beach, California. This report predicts the expected sound level on the site if 2nd floor seating 
were added at the site. This level was calculated using measurements and computer modeling. Using this information, 
noise level at sensitive receivers was calculated. From this, code compliance was determined, and mitigation methods 
were determined. This report discusses the results of the analysis.  

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This study was conducted to determine the impact of Esperanza Restaurant – 2nd Floor on surrounding 
receivers. Veneklasen’s scope of work included evaluating the existing exterior noise conditions around the 
site, calculating the impact of a potential 2nd floor addition, and determining the method, if any, required to 
reduce the acoustical impact to meet applicable code requirements of the State of California and the City of 
Manhattan Beach.  

The project consists of a 2-level dining establishment with weekly DJ performances. The surrounding site is a 
busy downtown area with other such dining, live music, and commercial spaces. Currently the 2nd level of 
Esperanza is considered a residential space. Esperanza desires to remodel this space to be an extension of 
Esperanza Restaurant on the 1st floor. 

The project is bounded by adjacent restaurants to the east and west, Center Pl to the north, and Manhattan 
Beach Blvd to the south. 

2.0 NOISE CRITERIA 

Leq (equivalent continuous sound level) is defined as the steady sound pressure level which, over a given 
period of time, has the same total energy as the actual fluctuating noise. 

All reported noise levels are A-weighted. 

2.1 Applicable Noise Ordinances and Codes  

Manhattan Beach Municipal Code 

Section 5.48.120 of the Code states: 

It is prohibited for any person to permit the transmission of, or cause to be transmitted, any amplified 
sound on any public street, sidewalk, alley, right-of-way, park, or any other public place or property 
which sound is audible at fifty feet (50′). This section shall not apply to any noncommercial public 
speaking, public assembly, or other activity for which a permit has been issued. 
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Veneklasen Associates 
 

Esperanza Restaurant – 2nd Floor; Manhattan Beach, California 
Interior to Exterior Acoustical Analysis 

Veneklasen Project No. 8296-001 
November 14, 2023 – Page 2 

 

www.veneklasen.com 

 

Section 5.48.160 of the Code states that noise emanating from commercial spaces must not exceed 70 dBA 
for any 5-minute period in any hour from 10:00 pm to 7:00 am. The standard also states that if the ambient 
level exceeds this value, then the ambient level becomes the exterior noise standard which may not be 
exceeded. The loudest 5-minute continuous measurement period within a given hour is referred to in the 
Code as L8. 

Conditional Use Permit No. PC 19-03 

Resolution No. PC 19-03, section 16 states that: 

Noise emanating from the property shall be within the limitations prescribed by the City Noise 
Ordinance and shall not create a nuisance to nearby property owners. Noise shall not be audible 
beyond the premises. 

Veneklasen considered both documents and will use 5 dB lower level than the existing ambient noise level at 
property line of the proposed project site and an L8 of 70 dBA maximum ambient noise level at adjacent 
premises of project site as the noise limit criteria for the project, which is consistent with Section 5.48.120. 
Measurements proved that some locations have higher maximum ambient noise levels than 70 dBA, in that 
case Veneklasen considers a level 5 dB below from the L8 ambient noise level as maximum permissible noise 
level. 

The L8 is a metric that uses as a 5-minute averaging period. This period only includes 5 minutes of the loudest 
data in the period so the metric is more sensitive to louder short-duration events than a longer averaging 
period. The strictness of this metric is further increase by requiring selection of the loudest 5-minute period, 
which in turn requires compliance with the sound level limit for every 5-minute period of operation. With a 
varying noise source level, we would expect that the average level for any longer averaging period to be 
lower than the level for the L8. Additionally, with music or amplified entertainment, this metric better 
delineates and defines the noise that affects the receptors (music beats, rhythm, etc.). 

As the L8 is more sensitive to loud short-duration events that are combined in its calculation and definition, 
the source of the measurement can be determined easier than in a longer duration measurement. Combining 
this with on-site observation allows for direct determination of the source(s) that are influencing the final 
measurements; these sources can be defined because of the nature of the L8 metric.  

3.0 EXTERIOR NOISE ENVIRONMENT  

3.1 Noise Measurements 
 
Veneklasen visited the site on Friday, April 14, 2023 and placed meters within the main dining area of 
Esperanza, Along Manhattan Beach Blvd and along Center Pl. to capture the sound levels between 7:15 PM 
and 11:15 PM. Figure 1 shows the location of the noise measurements. 
 
Note that S1’ is an indoor measurement within Esperanza’s main dining area, located on the main floor of the 
building, with the omnidirectional microphone pointing up, capturing sound from all directions. S4 and S5 are 
at similar restaurants to Esperanza and S1 is just outside Esperanza. S4 and S3 are about 50 ft away from 
Esperanza. S2 is located at ground level, behind Esperanza on Center Pl. Figure 1 shows the location of these 
measurement positions.  
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Figure 1 – Aerial View of Project Site Showing Measurement Locations 

 
 
 
Over the course of the 4-hour measurement period, the noise environment changed as stores closed and 
adjacent restaurants began playing music and changed in occupancy. Operation sound levels and music levels 
from 1st level of Esperanza were present during the entire measurement period. As such the measured results 
are split into three tables. Table 1 shows the measured levels without 2nd floor music from Esperanza and 
without live music from adjacent spaces. Table 2 shows the measured levels with live music at adjacent 
spaces and no music from the 2nd floor of Esperanza. Table 3 shows the measured levels with live music and 
amplified music from the indoor section at the 2nd floor Esperanza. Music at Esperanza’s 2nd floor was 
played at a similar level to the 1st floor music. Music and people’s conversations were mixed during the 
results shown in the tables. 
 
It is understood that typical operating conditions of Esperanza are with the façade doors and windows closed. 
Veneklasen requested that the façade doors and windows be open for the duration of the measurements so 
that we could obtain sound levels that can be used for the acoustical model and propagation of sound to the 
community. We also note that the purpose of this study was not to determine compliance of the first-floor 
operation with the existing CUP and therefore operation outside of typical was not a concern at the time.  
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Table 1 – Measured Sound Levels – No Music 

Location 
Measured 
Level (dB) 

Start – End time 
(HH:MM) 

L8 (dB) 

S1’ 86 --- --- 

S1 78 19:30 – 19:35 80 

S2 66 19:50 – 19:55 74 

S3 67 20:00 – 20:05 69 

S4 64 20:20 - 20:25 67 

S5 74 22:40 – 22:45 78 

Table 2 – Measured Sound Levels – Adjacent Live Music 

Location 
Measured 
Level (dB) 

Start – End time 
(HH:MM) 

L8 (dB) 

S1’ 87 --- --- 

S1 79 22:55 – 23:00 81 

S4 66 23:10 – 23:15 68 

Table 3 – Measured Sound Levels – Adjacent Live Music and 2nd Floor Music 

Location 
Measured 
Level (dB) 

Start – End time 
(HH:MM) 

L8 (dB) 

S1’ 85 --- --- 

S1 78 21:05 – 21:10 81 

S2 64 21:30 – 21:35 70 

S3 69 22:00 – 22:05 72 

S4 67 22:25 – 22:30 70 

S5 80 20:40 – 20:45 83 

3.2 Findings and Observations 

When Esperanza’s 2nd floor music was turned on, the change in measured noise level was not significant as it 
is shown in tables in section 3.1. This occurs mainly because conversation noise was the primary noise source 
emanating from Esperanza. During the measurements, the music on the 2nd floor of Esperanza was indoors 
only and was shielded by the building, balcony, and parapet. Observations indicate changes in sound levels 
are due to lowered traffic volume, and changes in occupancy of adjacent restaurants rather than the 
operation of Esperanza.  

Esperanza and Hennessey’s remain open till 2 a.m. while the adjacent Kettle restaurant is open 24 hours a 
day. Esperanza’s occupancy remained constant throughout the measurements. Music within Esperanza was 
not the major source of sound emanating from the space. 

3.3 Computer Modeling 

Veneklasen has utilized the exterior noise modeling software Softnoise Predictor-LimA (2023) to model how 
noise will change throughout the area surrounding the site with the additional occupancy provided by the 
2nd floor of Esperanza. (Having the doors open allowed for accuracy in setting up of the acoustic model). 1st 
floor noise was modeled as emanating from the front façade and the 2nd floor noise was modeled as an area 
source. Veneklasen calibrated the 1st floor noise source so the modeled S1 matched measured levels shown 
in Table 2. That way, music levels on the 2nd floor were included in the computer model and only 
conversational noise levels (primary noise source) are added.  
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The 2nd floor noise level was determined by scaling down the 1st floor levels based on occupancy levels and 
an average conversational noise level of 67 dB per person. A typical 2-person conversation is 60 dB. 67 dB 
was chosen based on the real-life occupancy and measured levels of Esperanza. 

Traffic noise and other noise sources were not modeled in order to better determine the impact of the 2nd 
floor addition on the surrounding area. 

Table 4 shows the modeled levels at current conditions and at predicted future conditions. 

Table 4 – Modeled Sound Levels Due to Esperanza 

Location 
Existing Levels 

(considering 5 dB 
penalization) (dB) 

Existing L8 
(including 5 dB 
penalization) 

(dB) 

Levels only at 
new 2nd Floor 

area* (dB) 

S1 73 75 47 

S2 59 65 < 40 

S3 64 67 41 

S4 62 65 40 

S5 75 78 < 40 

*Levels in 2nd Floor included increase of people conversation and music 
at this floor only. 

Figure 2 – Predicted Noise Levels considering proposed outdoor area 

 

Sound measurements showed that music from the 2nd floor Esperanza is not the primary source of noise. 
Noise from traffic and occupants voices are the primary source of noise. 

Based in results shown in Table 4, the addition of a 2nd floor complies Section 5.48.120 of the Municipal Code 
at location S1. 
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Based in results shown in Table 4, the addition of a 2nd floor complies with Section 5.48.160 of the Municipal 
Code at location S1. 

Based in results shown in Table 4, the addition of a 2nd floor complies with Section 16 of the Resolution No 
PC 19-03. 

In conclusion, Veneklasen’s analysis indicates compliance of the 2nd floor with all requirements within the 
Municipal Code and Resolution No PC 19-03. 

4.0 EVALUATION AND SOUND ATTENUATION PLAN 

4.1 Evaluation 

Veneklasen did not identify any temporary impacts. 

Veneklasen did not identify any permanent impacts. 

• The addition of a 2nd floor outdoor area will increase the occupancy of the location and includes 
additional conversational noise levels. This conversational noise level is not expected to increase the 
ambient noise levels at the property line. 

• Indoor music on the 2nd floor area does not indicate an impact in the existing ambient noise levels. 
 

4.2 Sound Attenuation Plan 

While the 2nd floor complies with all noise limits listed in this report, Esperanza has volunteered to implement 
the following measures: 

1. Doors closed on 1st floor during live entertainment on the 1st floor. 

2. Doors closed on 2nd floor during live entertainment on the 2nd floor. 
 

3.    Speakers shall be positioned inward towards the dining room, rather than towards the patio.
 
4.   Add glass panel to the 2nd floor parapet at open wood slats to maintain a height of 6 ft tall or above the 

      height of the 2nd floor patrons.

     
     If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.  

Sincerely ,  
 
Veneklasen Associates, Inc. 
 

  
 
Liz Haggar Colin Spohr  
Associate Senior Associate 
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APPENDIX I – MEASURED NOISE LEVELS 
 
 

Location Start Time Duration LAeq LAFmax 

S1’ 

7:15 pm 0:45:00 86 88 

8:00 pm 1:00:00 86 88 

9:00 pm 1:00:00 85 87 

10:00 pm 1:00:00 85 88 

11:00 pm 0:15:00 87 89 

S1 

7:20 pm 0:20:00 78 80 

9:00 pm 0:20:00 78 80 

10:45 pm 0:15:00 79 81 

S2 
7:45 pm 0:10:00 66 71 

9:25 pm 0:20:00 64 67 

S3 
7:55 pm 0:20:00 67 69 

9:55 pm 0:20:00 69 72 

S4 

8:15 pm 0:20:00 64 67 

10:20 pm 0:10:00 67 70 

11:05 pm 0:10:00 66 68 

S5 
8:35 pm 0:20:00 80 83 

10:35 pm 0:15:00 74 77 
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APPENDIX II – MEASURED L8 NOISE LEVELS (5-min) 
 

Location Start Time LAFmax 

S1 

7:20 PM 80 

7:25 PM 79 

7:30 PM 80 

7:35 PM 80 

7:40 PM 80 

9:00 PM 79 

9:05 PM 81 

9:10 PM 80 

9:15 PM 79 

9:20 PM 79 

10:45 PM 81 

10:50 PM 81 

10:55 PM 81 

11:00 PM 81 

S2 

7:45 PM 64 

7:50 PM 74 

9:25 PM 65 

9:30 PM 70 

9:35 PM 65 

9:40 PM 65 

9:45 PM 63 

S3 

7:55 PM 68 

8:00 PM 69 

8:05 PM 69 

8:10 PM 69 

9:55 PM 72 

10:00 PM 72 

10:05 PM 72 

10:10 PM 72 

S4 

8:15 PM 67 

8:20 PM 67 

8:25 PM 64 

10:20 PM 70 

10:25 PM 70 

10:30 PM 70 

11:05 PM 68 

11:10 PM 68 

11:15 PM 69 
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Location Start Time LAFmax 

S5 

8:35 PM 82 

8:40 PM 83 

8:45 PM 82 

8:50 PM 82 

8:55 PM 83 

10:35 PM 77 

10:40 PM 78 

10:45 PM 75 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO: Jordan Cressman, Esperanza Cocina de la Playa 
 
FROM: Eugene Tang, AICP 
 
DATE: June 8, 2023, Revised July 31, 2024 
 
RE: Parking Analysis for  
 Esperanza Cocina de la Playa 
 309 Manhattan Beach Boulevard  
 Manhattan Beach, California Ref: J2063 
 
 
Gibson Transportation Consulting, Inc. prepared a Parking Analysis in June 2023 for the 
Esperanza Cocina de la Playa restaurant (Restaurant) as part of its Conditional Use Permit 
(CUP) application to the City of Manhattan Beach (City). Since that time, the Restaurant 
operator has reached a new agreement to lease off-site parking. This memorandum has been 
updated to include the details of this new agreement. 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Restaurant is located at 309 Manhattan Beach Boulevard, northeast of the intersection 
at Highland Avenue & Manhattan Beach Boulevard in the City’s Downtown Commercial 
District (CD) zone.  
 
The existing two-story building structure provides a total of 3,465 square feet (sf) of buildable 
floor area1, with 1,388 sf on the first floor and 2,077 sf on the second floor/rooftop. The 
Restaurant currently operates with a total seating area of 655 sf on the first floor. The second 
floor/rooftop serves as a residential use.  
 
The Restaurant will maintain the first-floor seating area and proposes an additional 512 sf 
seating area on the second floor/rooftop, along with other improvements to facilitate access 
to the new dining area (Project). Upon Project completion, the proposed buildable floor area 
will be 3,393 sf with a total seating area of 1,166 sf in the Restaurant.  
 
The regular business hours of the Restaurant are 11:00 AM to 2:00 AM on weekdays and 
9:00 AM to 2:00 AM on weekends. With the Project, the second floor/rooftop dining area will 
be open from 5:00 PM to 12:00 AM on weekdays and 9:00 AM to 12:00 AM on weekends.  
 
The Project also proposes the use of off-site parking at 1140 Highland Avenue.  
 
As part of the Restaurant’s CUP application, the City required a parking analysis to determine 
whether the parking required for the Project is provided.  

 
1 Buildable Floor Area metric as calculated per City Municipal Code Section 10.04.030. 
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Jordan Cressman 
June 8, 2023, Revised July 31, 2024 
Page 2 
 
 
PARKING CALCULATION 
 
For the purposes of this analysis, this parking calculation details the existing and Project parking 
requirements in order to demonstrate the net increase in required parking.  
 
 
City Municipal Code 
 
The Project’s parking requirement is calculated based on City Municipal Code (MBMC) Sections 
10.64.030 - Off-street Parking and Loading Spaces Required and 10.64.050 - Reduced Parking 
for Certain Districts and Uses. 
 

 MBMC Section 10.64.030, Schedule A – The applicable off-street parking rate is for a 
General Eating and Drinking Establishment, where the parking rate is one space per 50 
sf of seating area.  

 
 MBMC Section 10.64.050 – An allowable exception is given to non-residential uses 

located in the CD zone:  
 

Building Sites equal to or less than 10,000 Sq. Ft. If the Floor Area Factor (FAF) is less 
than 1:1, no parking is required; if the FAF exceeds 1:1, only the excess floor area over 
the 1:1 ratio shall be considered in determining the required parking prescribed by Section 
10.64.030. 

 
The application of each MBMC section is described below. 
 
 
Parking Exception 
 
The existing parcel (APN #4179005002), based on Los Angeles County Assessor’s data, is 
identified as approximately 30 feet wide by 90 feet long and the total lot area is approximately 
2,700 sf.  
 
Upon completion of the Project, the total buildable floor area will be 3,393 sf; the lot provides a 
FAF of approximately 1.26:1 (calculated as 3,393 sf buildable area divided by the 2,700 sf lot 
area). Per MBMC Section 10.64.050, the first 2,700 sf of the building are excluded due to the 1:1 
FAF; therefore, the parking exception calculation is based on 693 sf (3,393 sf less 2,700 sf).  
 
The parking rate of a general drinking and eating establishment, however, is based on the 
available seating area instead of the buildable area. For the purposes of this analysis, the 
proportion of the allowable area to the total buildable area will be applied to the parking calculation 
to reflect the exception. The proportion is calculated as 693 sf allowable area divided by 3,393 sf 
buildable area, or 20.4%, where this is applied to the base parking calculation to identify the 
parking requirement. 
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Existing Parking Requirement 
 
As identified by the City, the parking requirement of the existing Restaurant is two parking spaces.  
 
 
Project Parking Requirement 
 
Completion of the Project will result in a total 1,166 sf of seating area. The base parking 
requirement is 23 spaces based on the applicable parking rate (1,166 sf @ 1 space per 50 sf = 
23.3 spaces). The 20.4% CD zone exemption results in a parking requirement of five spaces (23.3 
spaces x 20.4% = 4.7 spaces rounding up to five).  
 
The Project will result in a net increase of three required parking spaces. The parking calculations 
are summarized below. 
                 
 

 
              
 
PARKING SUPPLY 
 
The Project site does not provide on-site parking. Instead, MBMC Sections 3.24.170 – Merchant 
Parking Permits and 3.24.174 – Permits Used to Satisfy Parking Requirements, respectively, 
allow the issuance of a paid parking permit to merchants located in the Downtown Business 
Improvement District and use of the issued permit to satisfy parking requirements.  
 
As allowed by the MBMC, the Restaurant utilizes two merchant parking permits to satisfy the 
existing parking requirement of two spaces.  
 
Upon completion of the Project, the total parking requirement will increase to five spaces, a net 
increase of three spaces over the existing requirement.  
 
Due to the existing site conditions and waiting list for the Downtown merchant parking permit, off-
site parking will be utilized to meet the net additional parking requirement. 
 
 

Seating Area [a]
Parking 
Rate [b] Base Calculation

Parking 
Exception [c]

Parking 
Requirement

Project 1,166 sf 1 / 50 sf 23.3 spaces 20.40% 5 spaces

Existing Restaurant Parking Requirement - 2 spaces

[a] Parking calculated on seating area for General Eating & Drinking Establishment.

[b] Parking rate per MBMC Section 10.64.030, Schedule A.

[c] Parking Exception calculated and applied per MBMC Section 10.64.050.

[d] Net new parking calculated as Project requirement less Existing requirement.

spaces
Net New 

Parking [d]
3

Page 53 of 83 
PC MTG 10/09/2024



Jordan Cressman 
June 8, 2023, Revised July 31, 2024 
Page 4 
 
 
Off-Site Parking and Use Agreement 
 
The Restaurant operator has reached an agreement to lease off-site parking at 1140 Highland 
Avenue, which is located across Center Place from the Restaurant and provides eight rooftop 
parking spaces. Figure 1 illustrates the off-site parking location relative to the Restaurant.  
 
The relevant parameters of the agreement include: 
 

 Four spaces will be available for Restaurant use 
o Between 5:00 PM and 12:30 AM, Monday through Friday 
o Between 9:00 AM and 12:30 AM, Saturday and Sunday 

 The lease term is 10 years from the effective date of February 14, 2024 
 
The Parking License Agreement is provided in the Attachment. 
 
 
Availability of Off-Site Parking 
 
As described above, the second floor/rooftop seating dining area will be open from 5:00 PM to 
12:00 AM on weekdays and 9:00 AM to 12:00 AM on weekends. As such, the parking demand is 
anticipated to occur during these operational periods.   
 
This anticipated demand pattern coincides with the availability of the off-site parking, currently 
after 5:00 PM, seven days a week. The demand pattern is also generally consistent with the 
typical hourly usage patterns of office and fine dining restaurant land uses in Shared Parking, 3rd 
Edition (Urban Land Institute, International Council of Shopping Center, and the National Parking 
Association, 2020). Shared Parking includes a database of parking demand patterns for various 
land use types that have been compiled from nationwide data sources and is utilized as a standard 
parking reference by area jurisdictions.  
 
Therefore, the Restaurant’s total parking requirement (five spaces) will be satisfied with a 
combination of the allowable merchant parking permits (two spaces) and use of the off-site 
parking (four spaces). The off-site parking lot will be sufficient and available to accommodate the 
three net new parking spaces required by the Project. 
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Attachment 
 

Parking License Agreement 
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FIRST FLOOR

 DESCRIP.  AREA / NAME USE NET SF LENGTH/
EACH OCC. FACTOR OCC. LOAD

KITCHEN

BEER / COOLER / FREEZ. A-2         75.00 sf 1/200 sf 0.40

DISHWASHING A-2         88.00 sf 1/200 sf 0.44

KITCHEN A-2       263.00 sf 1/200 sf 1.00

DINING

DINING LOOSE TABLE
& CHAIRS       602.00 sf 1/15 sf 40.00

BACK OF BAR A-2       172.00 sf 1/200 sf 1.00

BAR STANDING A-2         63.00 sf 1/7 sf 9.00

BAR STOOL A-2 11.00 1 each 11.00

BOOTH SEATING A-2 57 LF 1/2 sf 29.00

SERVICE A-2         19.00 sf 1/200 sf 1.00

FRONT PATIO

WAINTING AREA STAND.         54.00 sf 1/5 sf 11.00

DINING LOOSE TABLE
& CHAIRS         86.00 sf 1/15 sf 6.00

BOOTH SEATING A-2 35 LF 1/2 sf 18.00

TOTALS 128

SECOND FLOOR
 DESCRIP.  AREA /

NAME USE NET SF LENGTH/
EACH

OCC.
FACTOR

OCC.
LOAD

BOH
LIQUOR STORAGE A-2        44.18 sf 1/200 sf 0.22

DRY STORAGE A-2        95.41 sf 1/200 sf 0.48
BEER / COOLER /

FREEZ. A-2        67.89 sf 1/200 sf 0.34

MNG. OFFICE B        61.67 sf 1/150 sf 0.41
INTERIOR DINING

DINING
LOOSE

TABLE &
CHAIRS

     164.04 sf 1/15 sf 10.93

BACK OF BAR A-2      165.32 sf 1/200 sf 0.83
BAR STOOL A-2 7.00 1 each 7.00

SERVICE A-2        10.43 sf 1/200 sf 0.05
DECK PATIO

DINING
LOOSE

TABLE &
CHAIRS

     411.75 sf 1/15 sf 27.45

SERVICE A-2        21.50 sf 1/200 sf 0.11

TOTALS 48

T001

PR
OJ

EC
T

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT TEAM

ROBINSON HILL ARCHITECTURE, INC.
3195-B AIRPORT LOOP DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

PHONE: 714.825.8888
CONTACT: ALEX ARIE- PRINCIPAL

MARIA HALLIMORE- PM

TENANTARCHITECT

Esperanza
Cocina de la Playa

309 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

PROJECT

ESPERANZA
309 MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD.
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

GREG NEWMAN
36 13TH CT.
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 92627

PHONE: 310.374.3964
CONTACT: GREG NEWMAN

GOVERNING CODES
CAL. BUILDING CODE
CAL. MECHANICAL CODE
CAL. PLUMBING CODE
CAL. ELECTRIC CODE
CAL. FIRE CODE
CAL. GREEN BUILDING CODE
CAL. ENERGY CODE
TITLE 24 ENERGY STANDARDS
MANHATTAN BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE

2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022 EDITION
2022

SCOPE OF WORK
NOTE:  PLANS AND CALC'S SHALL COMPLY W/ ALL OF THE
REQ. OF THE CBC 2022 EDITION.

DRAWING DIRECTORY

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANCY TO REMAIN A-2.
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR R-3 TO BE CONVERTED TO A-2.

EXTERIOR SCOPE OF WORK: EXISTING TRASH
ENCLOSURE DOORS TO BE REPLACE WITH A ROLL UP
SYSTEM, PROPOSING A NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE IN THE
VOID WHERE THE SECOND FLOOR STAIRS WERE, AND
NEW ROOF OVER THE SECOND FLOOR RESTROOM
EXPANSION.

FIRST FLOOR SCOPE WORK: DEMOLITION OF A MEN'S
AND WOMEN'S RESTROOM. AREA TO BE REPLACE WITH
NEW INTERIOR STAIR CASE TO THE SECOND FLOOR AND
A ELEVATOR.

1.5 FLOOR SCOPE WORK: DEMOLITION OF DRY STORAGE.
TO ACCOMMODATE STAIR STEP RAISERS.

SECOND FLOOR SCOPE WORK: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
RESTROOM, STORAGE AREA AND EXTERIOR STAIRS,
CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL
(RESTAURANT).

robinson hill architecture, inc.

C-23553
C-20731Michael David Robinson:

John Steven Hill:

03.20.23

Sheet No.:

Date:

Job Number:

Rev. Description

Submittal Dates

Owner

Date

Sheet Title 

Consultant

Stamp

22RHA1098

Project Info.                   Address

ES
PE

RA
NZ

A

30
9 M

AN
HA

TT
AN

 B
EA

CH
 B

LV
D.

MA
NH

AT
TA

N 
BE

AC
H,

 C
A 

90
26

6

EN
TI

TL
EM

EN
T

ENTITLEMENT SUBMITTAL  06.08.23

07.31.23

ENTITLEMENT RE SUB.  04.04.24
ENTITLEMENT RE SUB.  06.17.24
ENTITLEMENT RE SUB.  07.30.24

T001 PROJECT  INFORMATION & SITE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
SHEET TITLEDWG.

NUMBER REV #DATE OF
ISSUE

REVISION
DATE

A004 PROPOSED EGRESS & ACCESSIBILITY PLAN

A100 DEMO 1ST FLOOR PLAN/ PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN

05.24.23

PROJECT INFORMATION 

3

A300 BUILDING SECTIONS

A101 DEMO 1.5 FLOOR PLAN/ PROPOSED 1.5 FLOOR PLAN
A102 2ND FLOOR DEMO & PROPOSED PLAN
A200 NORTH & SOUTH ELEVATIONS
A201 EAST & WEST ELEVATIONS

05.24.23
05.24.23
05.24.23
05.24.23
05.24.23
05.24.23

SCOPE OF WORK
309 MANHATTAN
BEACH BLVD.

OFF-SITE PARKING LOT LOCATION OF
PROPOSED 4 OFF-SITE PARKING SPACES.

REFER TO TRAFFIC REPORT

PARKING
(E) PARKING REQUIRED: 2
(E) PARKING PROVIDE: 2

(N) PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR ADDITION: 5
          PARKING PROVIDED: 2

NET NEW PARKING                       3

PARKING PROVIDED: 4 OFF-SITE PARKING STALLS, LOCATED AT 1140 HIGHLAND AVE ( PER PARKING AGREEMENT,
AND TRAFFIC REPORT).

OCCUPANCT LOAD CALCULATIONSFIXTURE CALCS.

1

1

1 P.C. CORRECTIONS            04.04.24

1

A000 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR EXISTING BUILDABLE AREA 11.03.23
A001 1ST, 1.5 & 2ND FLOOR AREA BUILDABLE FLOOR PLAN
A002 FIRST FLOOR DINING AREA
A003 SECOND FLOOR DINING AREA

1

1 0F 1 SITE SURVEY

ST01 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

1

(E) PUBLIC
PARKING
STRUCTURE

208' FT

200' FT

1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 3, BLOCK 92, MANHATTAN BEACH DIVISION #2, AT 309
MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD IN THE CITY F MANHATTAN BEACH

ZONING: AREA DISTRICT III CD- COMMERCIAL DOWNTOWN
OVERLAY DISTRICTS: NONE
DESIGN GUIDELINE: NONE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
STORIES: 2.5
EXISTING OCCUPANCY: A-2 (FIRST FLOOR), R-3 (SECOND FLOOR)
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY : A-2 (FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR)
SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 1ST FLR. (SPRINKLED THROUGHTOUT W/ NFPA 13

 2ND FLR. (SPRINKLED BUT WILL BE UPGRADED TO MEET
                                                         NFPA13 STANDARDS UNDER DEFERRED SUBMITTAL)
LOT AREA: 2,692 SF
MAX BUILDABLE FLOOR AREA (1.5 X LOT AREA): 1.5 X 2,692 SF= 4,038 SF

EXISTING BUILDABLE AREA (REFER TO SHEET A000 FOR FOR MORE INFO)
FIRST FLOOR: 2,077 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 1,388 SF
PROPOSED  BUILDABLE AREA (REFER TO SHEET A001 FOR MORE INFO)
FIRST FLOOR: 2,060 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 1,333 SF

EXISTING GROSS BUILDING AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE
FIRST FLOOR: 2,077 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 1,445 SF
TOTAL 3,522 SF
PROPOSED GROSS BUILDING AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE
FIRST FLOOR: 2,077 SF (NO CHANGE)
SECOND FLOOR: 1,504 SF
TOTAL 3,581 SF

EXISTING NET BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE
FIRST FLOOR: 2,369 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 1,665 SF
TOTAL NSF:  4,034 SF

PROPOSED NET BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE
FIRST FLOOR:

KITCHEN 441 SF
BAR AREA 102 SF
DINING 899 SF
RESTROOM   57 SF
STORAGE   23 SF
HALLWAY 157 SF
FRONT PATIO 307 SF
TOTAL FIRST FLOOR: 1,986 SF

SECOND FLOOR:
BAR AREA 156 SF
DINING 320 SF
RESTROOMS 241 SF
STORAGE 139 SF
HALLWAY  86 SF
OFFICE  62 SF
OUTSIDE PATIO 594 SF
TOTAL SECOND FLOOR: 1,598 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED NSF: 3,584 SF

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM PUBLIC
PARKING STRUCTURE = APROX. 350'

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM OF SITE PARKING
LOCATION AT B OF A PARKING LOT = APROX. 460'

PROPOSED OFFSITE PARKING LOT

(E) OFFSITE PUBLIC PARKING STRUCTURE

(E) SITE OF SCOPE OF WORK

LEGEND

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM OFFSITE PARKING

11.03.23
11.03.23
11.03.23
11.03.23
11.03.23

11.03.23

07.30.24

1

OFF-SITE PARKING LOT

OFF-SITE PARKING LOT
ENTRANCE

144' FT

75' FT

PLUMBING FIXTURE
CALCULATIONS

CPC Table 422.1 & Table 4-1

Type Area Ratio Occ.

1ST FL

A-2       712.00 30 24.00

A-2 FIXED  685 IN
18 LN -

50% 19.00

KITCHEN
&

SERVICE       362.00 50 9.00

PATIO
FIXED  417 IN

18 LN -
50% 12.00

PATIO       218.00 30 10.00

2ND FL

A-2       262.61 30 8.75

BAR 106 50 2.12

OFFICE         61.67 50 1.23

STORAGE       139.59 4000 0.03

PATIO       570.71 30 19.00

TOTAL 105.13

Occupants

53.0 M 2 WC, 1 U & 1 Lav

1:1-50; 1:1-200; 1:1-150

53.0 F 3 WC & 1 Lav

Required Provided ADA

M-WC 2 0 0

M-U 1 0 0

M-L 1 0 0

W-WC 3 0 0

W-L 1 0 0

U-WC 0 5 2

U-U 0 2 2
U-L 0 3 2

2

2

ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION- PER TABLE 506.2

OCC. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION    ALLOWABLE AREA PROVIDED
A-2 S1      TYPE VB 24,000 SF 5,581 SF

2

2

206.17.24
2
2

2

2

2

2
2

2

2 P.C. CORRECTIONS            06.17.24

A301 ELEVATOR LIFT SPECIFICATION 2
A302 ELEVATOR LIFT SPECIFICATION 2

2
3 P.C. CORRECTIONS            07.30.24

3

3

307.30.24

307.30.24
307.30.24

06.17.24
06.17.24

06.17.24
06.17.24
06.17.24
06.17.24
06.17.24
06.17.24

06.17.24
06.17.24
06.17.24

307.30.24

3
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SE
CO

ND
 F

LO
OR

 D
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1/4" = 1'-0" 01

1/4" = 1'-0" 02

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR RESTAURANT

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL

(N) PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR SEATING AREA = 512 SF

LEGEND

(E)  RESIDENTIAL AREA - NO SEATING SCOPE

LEGEND

(N) PROPOSED ELEVATOR

(N) PROPOSED ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

(N)
PATIO DINING

(N)
DINING

(N)
BAR

(N)
OFFICE

(N)
STORAGE

(N) WALK-IN

(E)
EQUIPMENT

(N) ALL GENDER
RESTROOMS

(N)
DRY STORAGE (N)

ELEVATOR
(N)

MACHINE RM.

1 P.C. CORRECTIONS            04.04.24

1

(E)
DECK

(E)
DINING ROOM

(E)
WET BAR

(E)
BEDROOM

(E)
PANTRY

(E)
STORAGE

(E)
HVAC

EQUIPMENT

(E)
BATHROOM

(E)
LIVING ROOM

(E) CLOS.

(E)
KITCHEN

(E)
EXTERIOR WALKWAY

(E) CLOS.

2 P.C. CORRECTIONS            06.17.24

FIXED CABINET

3 P.C. CORRECTIONS            08.12.24

3

3
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DISTANCE 

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE 

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE 

EXIT A

EXIT B

EXIT B = 37'-0"

EXIT B = 42'-4"

EXIT A = 88'-6"
EXIT B = 64'-4"

EXIT A = 55'-8"
EXIT B = 44'-5"

EXIT A = 64'-1"
EXIT B = 92'-2"

77'-5 1/4" x 1/3" = 24-7 3/8"

C
O
P

C
O
P

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE 

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE 

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE 

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXIT A = 167'-7"
EXIT B = 131'-33"

EXIT A = 134'-3"
EXIT B = 97'-9"

EXIT A = 137'-0"
EXIT B = 100'-6"

EXIT A = 143'-4"
EXIT B = 106'-9"

EXIT A = 127'-4"
EXIT B = 90'-9"

EXIT A = 111'-9"
EXIT B = 75'-0"

EXIT A = 145'-9"
EXIT B = 109'-1"

C
O
P

FIRST FLOOR

 DESCRIP.  AREA / NAME USE NET SF LENGTH/
EACH OCC. FACTOR OCC. LOAD

KITCHEN

BEER / COOLER / FREEZ. A-2         75.00 sf 1/200 sf 0.40

DISHWASHING A-2         88.00 sf 1/200 sf 0.44

KITCHEN A-2       263.00 sf 1/200 sf 1.00

DINING

DINING LOOSE TABLE
& CHAIRS       602.00 sf 1/15 sf 40.00

BACK OF BAR A-2       172.00 sf 1/200 sf 1.00

BAR STANDING A-2         63.00 sf 1/7 sf 9.00

BAR STOOL A-2 11.00 1 each 11.00

BOOTH SEATING A-2 57 LF 1/2 sf 29.00

SERVICE A-2         19.00 sf 1/200 sf 1.00

FRONT PATIO

WAINTING AREA STAND.         54.00 sf 1/5 sf 11.00

DINING LOOSE TABLE
& CHAIRS         86.00 sf 1/15 sf 6.00

BOOTH SEATING A-2 35 LF 1/2 sf 18.00

TOTALS 128

SECOND FLOOR
 DESCRIP.  AREA /

NAME USE NET SF LENGTH/
EACH

OCC.
FACTOR

OCC.
LOAD

BOH
LIQUOR STORAGE A-2        44.18 sf 1/200 sf 0.22

DRY STORAGE A-2        95.41 sf 1/200 sf 0.48
BEER / COOLER /

FREEZ. A-2        67.89 sf 1/200 sf 0.34

MNG. OFFICE B        61.67 sf 1/150 sf 0.41
INTERIOR DINING

DINING
LOOSE

TABLE &
CHAIRS

     164.04 sf 1/15 sf 10.93

BACK OF BAR A-2      165.32 sf 1/200 sf 0.83
BAR STOOL A-2 7.00 1 each 7.00

SERVICE A-2        10.43 sf 1/200 sf 0.05
DECK PATIO

DINING
LOOSE

TABLE &
CHAIRS

     411.75 sf 1/15 sf 27.45

SERVICE A-2        21.50 sf 1/200 sf 0.11

TOTALS 48

A004

FI
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T 
& 

SE
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ND
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OR
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SS
 &

 O
CC

. P
LA

N

1/4" = 1'-0" 01

1/4" = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR EGRESS & OCCUPANCY PLAN

KEYNOTES

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS

NEW EMERGENCY WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING01

02

NET PUBLIC AREA - 2,060 SF

 LOOSE CHAIRS AND
TABLE 1/15 SF

SERVICE AREA - 1/200 SF

CONCENTRATED
STANDING AREA- 1/7 SF

LEGEND

LED EXIST SIGN WITH
POWER BACK UP SUPPLY

LED EXIST SIGN WITH POWER BACK UP SUPPLY SHALL BE INSTALLED AND COMPLY PER CBC
1013.3 & 1013.6.3

02

PLUMB. FITX. CALCS.

03 (N) INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SIGN AT BUILDING ENTRANCE. MOUNTED @ +48"
MIN. & 72" MAX, PER CBC 11B-216.6 AND 21/HC-1

04 APPROVED SIGN IN CONTRASTING COLOR FROM BACKGROUND THAT INDICATES THE NUMBER
OF OCCUPANTS PERMITTED IN ROOM PER USE

05 APPROVED SIGN IN CONTRASTING COLOR FROM BACKGROUND THAT INDICATES "THIS DOOR
SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED"

06 TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE. TO COMPLY PER 11B-703.1, 11B-703.1, 11B-703.2, 11B-703.3, 11B-703.5 &
11B-216.4.1. SEE DETAIL 03, 04, 08, 09, & 15/HC-1

07 ACCESSIBLE EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL

08

WAITING AREA - 1/5 SF

(N)  OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE ROOM OR SPACE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE
MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE. CFC 1004.3. SEE PLAN FOR
OCC. LOAD TO BE POSTED
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FIRST FLOOR EGRESS & OCCUPANCY PLAN

NET PUBLIC AREA - 1,157 SF 

NET PUBLIC AREA - 903 SF 

100

(E)
DINING

102

(E)
 BAR
101

(E)
KITCHEN

106 (E)
UNISEX

103

(E)
HALLWAY

109

(E)
HALLWAY

104

(E)
ELECT. RM

107

(E)
PATIO

(E)
DISHWASHING

105

206

(N)
PATIO

(N)
DINNING

(N)
BAR

(N)
OFFICE

(N)
STORAGE

(N)
WALK-IN

(E)
EQUIPMENT

(N)ALL GENDER
RESTROOMS

204

203

201

202

200

02

02

02

07
TYP.

07
TYP.

07
TYP.

07
TYP.

07
TYP.

07
TYP.

03

08

08

05

04

04

05
04
06

06

1

1

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 P.C. CORRECTIONS           04.04.24

111

2 P.C. CORRECTIONS            06.17.24

(N)
TRASH ENCLOSURE #2

2

(E)
TRASH ENCLOSURE #1

108

209

2

EXIT ACCESS
COMMON PATH OF
TRAVEL

EXIT ACCESS
COMMON PATH OF
TRAVEL 63'-3"
DISTANCE FROM
PATIO

TRAVEL DISTANCE ON
EXIT ACCESS
STAIRWAY 34'-0"

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL DISTANCE 98'-6" FROM
2ND FLOOR.. PER TABLE
100.6.2.1

2

FIXED TABLE
52.37 SF

FIXED CABINET

09

09 BABY CHANGING TABLE

2

207

(N)
MACHINE

RM.
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ELECTRIC VAULT

ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

AIR CONDITIONER UNIT

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

STORM DRAIN INLET

SIGN

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER METER

SEWER MANHOLE

GAS VALVE

GAS METER

HANDICAPPED PARKING

HANDICAP SIGN

SYMBOLS

BUILDING HEIGHT LOCATION

FINISH FLOOR HEIGHT LOCATION

POWER POLE

LIGHT POLE

GUY WIRE

WATER HEATER

MAIL BOX

ELECTRIC METER

BOLLARD

FLAG POLE

TRAFFIC CONTROL BOX

TRAFFIC LIGHT

DOUBLE GATE

SLIDE GATE

SINGLE GATE

LEGEND & BLOCKS

TREE

HC

WV

D

GV

S

G

E

T

W

RH

FF

MB

BUILDING

HATCHING & LINE TYPE

BUILDING EXTENSION 

ASPHALT

CONCRETE

SHED

BRICK PAVERS

STONE PAVERS

TILE PAVERS 

GUTTER LINE

PLANTER WALL

CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

BUILDING LINE

BRICK WALL

PLANTER LINE

CURB LINE

CHAINLINK FENCE

IRON FENCE

CENTER LINE

STAIRCASE LINE

VINYL FENCE 

STONE WALL

ROOF LINE

WOOD DECK

POWER LINE

WOOD FENCE

RETAINING WALL

Gate

X X

UNKNOWN UTILITY

U

W

ES

99.90

100.01

101.53

99.12

98.48

9

9

.

7

7

1

0

1

.

3

8

1
0
2
.
6
1

101.96

100.51

99.22

100.12

1
0
4
.
7
9

1
0
4
.
6
4

1

0

2

.

2

2

1
0
2
.
2
1

1
0
3
.
3
6

BOS 101.47

TOS 99.01
99.06

104.04

103.80

104.72

104.47

105.74

106.19

BOS 106.30
106.93

106.82
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SITE OF WORK

CL
CENTER LINE OF MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD.

CL
CENTER LINE OF CENTER PL.

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD.

CENTER PLACE

GENERAL NOTES

1.  G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL EXISTING
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ELECTRICIAN AS REQUIRED.

04

04

04

04

(E) ADJACENT COMMERCIAL BUILDING.
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21
03
-

(E) ADJACENT COMMERCIAL BUILDING
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FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
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WET BAR
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PANTRY
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STORAGE

(E)
HVAC

EQUIPMENT

DN

DEMO

(E) WOOD STUD WALL TO REMAIN

(N) GALVANIZED MTL. WALL (REFER TO
SHEET A102 FOR WALL TYPES)

(N) WOOD STUD WALL (REFER TO
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(E)
BATHROOM

KEYNOTES

(E) WINDOW TO BE DEMO01

(E) DOOR TO BE DEMO02

03 (E) STAIR HANDRAIL TO BE DEMO
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05 (E) WALL TO BE DEMO

(E) FIXTURE TO BE DEMO06
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11 (N) STAIRS REFER TO HC-1/12 FOR MORE INFO

12 (N) ELEVATOR. LU/LA ELEVATOR BY ARROW LIFT
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NORTH ELEVATION DEMO NOTES1/4" = 1'-0"PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION- FIRST FLOOR ENTRY 03

1/4" = 1'-0" 04PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION- SECOND FLOOR 

01

(E) DOOR TO BE DEMO02

02

(E) TRASH ENCLOSURE DOOR TO DEMOLISHED

03

06

(E) STAIR HANDRAIL TO BE DEMO

04 (E) STAIRS TO BE DEMO

05 (E) WALL TO BE DEMO

06

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN07

08

(E) WINDOW TO REMAIN

0905

(E) ROOF TO BE DEMO09

03 04 07

08

(E) ADJACENT BUILDING10

1010

06

(E) TO REMAIN(N) PROPOSED

11 (N) WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRWS. FOR MORE INFO11

(E)  FOLDING DOOR SYSTEM TO REMAIN12

(N)  FOLDING WINDOW SYSTEM13

(N)  RETRACTABLE CANOPY SYSTEM14

14 1010 12 13 05

(E) TO REMAIN(E) TO BE DEMO

(E)  MECH. EQUIP. SCREEN ALTERATION TO BE REMOVED15

15

(N) SLOPED ROOF, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRWS. FOR MORE INFO16

16

(N) ALUM. OVERHEAD ROLL-UP DOOR17
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(E) ROOF TO REMAIN18

18

18

(E) SIGN TO REMAIN19

19

1 P.C. CORRECTIONS  04.04.24

1

1

1

1. PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE
WITHIN THE HEIGHT LIMIT

1

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

1

17
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1

LINE OF (E) ROOF BEYOND20

20 1

(E) SIDE GATE TO REMAIN21
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(E) LOW BLOCK WALL TO REMAIN22

22

1

1

1

20
1

1

1 1

(N) SECOND FLOOR ROOF PARAPET23

23 20

1
1

1

(N) GLASS PANEL W/ MIN STC RATING OF 30 FOR NOISE MITIGATION24

24

(E) METAL SLATS TO REMAIN25

25

(E) ACRYLIC PANEL AND ALUM. FRAME TO REMAIN26

2625
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HEIGHT CALCULATION 

FORMULA: 

CALCULATION:

HEIGHT CALCULATION

2 P.C. CORRECTIONS            06.17.24

2

2

2

2
2

COR. 1 + COR. 2 + COR. 3 + COR. 4 / 4 = DISTRICT III HT. LIMIT = MAX HT. ELEV. 

[100.00 + 101.65 + 104.75 + 106.90/4] = 103.33 + 26 = 129.33' (MAX HT. ELEV) 

(E) MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT BEYOND TO REMAIN27

2

272727 27

27
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EAST ELEVATION DEMO

EAST ELEVATION PROPOSED

1/4" = 1'-0" 03PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

(E) WINDOW TO BE DEMO01

(E) DOOR TO BE DEMO02

(E) TRASH ENCLOSURE DOOR TO REMAIN

03 (E) STAIR HANDRAIL TO BE DEMO

04 (E) STAIRS TO BE DEMO

05 (E) WALL TO BE DEMO

06

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN07

08

(E) WINDOW TO REMAIN

(E) ROOF TO BE DEMO09

(E) ADJACENT BUILDING10

(N) WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRWS. FOR MORE INFO11

(E)  FOLDING DOOR SYSTEM TO REMAIN12

(E)  FOLDING WINDOW SYSTEM TO REMAIN13

(N)  RETRACTABLE CANOPY SYSTEM14

(N)  MECH. EQUIP. SCREEN TO BE MODIFIED15

(N) SLOPED ROOF, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRWS. FOR MORE INFO16

(E) TO REMAIN (E) TO BE DEMO

(E) TO REMAIN (N) PROPOSED

09 04 03

15

05

16 11

(N) 2ND FLOOR ROOF PARAPET17

20

(E) ROOF TO REMAIN18

18

18

1. PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE
WITHIN THE HEIGHT LIMIT

1

NOTES

1 P.C. CORRECTIONS            04.04.24

(E) WINDOW TO BE DEMO & FILLED IN TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL19

19191919

1

11

1 1

11
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1
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17 14

1

1

1

1

1
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(E) ROOF OVERHANG TO BE DEMO20

1

1

HEIGHT CALCULATION 

FORMULA: 

CALCULATION:

HEIGHT CALCULATION

COR. 1 + COR. 2 + COR. 3 + COR. 4 / 4 = DISTRICT III HT. LIMIT = MAX HT. ELEV. 

[100.00 + 101.65 + 104.75 + 106.90/4] = 103.33 + 26 = 129.33' (MAX HT. ELEV) 

2

2
2

2

2

2

2 P.C. CORRECTIONS            06.17.24

21 (E) MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN

2

21 21 21

3 P.C. CORRECTIONS            08.12.24

3

3

3

17

3

Page 77 of 83 
PC MTG 10/09/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0" (108.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) BOTTOM OF ACRYLIC GLASS ENTRY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-0" (110.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1ST FLOOR CEILING

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-3" (115.25')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) ROOF DECK LOW HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-10" (115.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) ROOF DECK HIGH HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
22'-4" (122.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) TOP OF DUNE/ PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (100.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-2 3/8" (130.20)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (100.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-9" (104.75')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1.5 FLOOR ( KITCHEN )

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-10" (115.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 2ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
23'-9 3/4" (123.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) EAVE HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-3 1/4" (132.27)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) MECH. SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0" (108.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) BOTTOM OF ACRYLIC GLASS ENTRY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-0" (110.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1ST FLOOR CEILING

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-3" (115.25')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) ROOF DECK LOW HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-10" (115.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) ROOF DECK HIGH HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
22'-4" (122.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) TOP OF DUNE/ PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (100.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-2 3/8" (130.20)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-10" (115.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 2ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (100.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE SURVEY F.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-9" (104.75')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1.5 FLOOR ( KITCHEN )

AutoCAD SHX Text
23'-9 3/4" (123.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) EAVE HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.30')

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (N) PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-2 3/8" (130.20)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-3 1/4" (132.27)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) MECH. SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (100.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-9" (104.75')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1.5 FLOOR ( KITCHEN )

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-10" (115.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 2ND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0" (108.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) BOTTOM OF ACRYLIC GLASS ENTRY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-0" (110.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) 1ST FLOOR CEILING

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-3" (115.25')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) ROOF DECK LOW HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-10" (115.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) ROOF DECK HIGH HT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
22'-4" (122.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) TOP OF DUNE/ PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.30')

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (N) PARAPET

AutoCAD SHX Text
23'-9 3/4" (123.83')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) EAVE HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-2 3/8" (130.20)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
28'-7" (128.58')

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (N) ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0" (100.00')

AutoCAD SHX Text
1ST FLOOR COMMERCIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
30'-2 3/8" (130.20)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF (E) ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
29'-3" (129.33')

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
32'-3 1/4" (132.27')

AutoCAD SHX Text
(E) MECH. SCREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
A California Corporation 3195-B Airport Loop Dr.     Costa Mesa, CA  92626  tel.    714-825-8888 fax    714-825-8889   web     www.rhainc.net

AutoCAD SHX Text
This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated here-in, as an instrument of professional service, is the property of Robinson Hill Architecture, Inc. (rha), and is not to be used in whole or in part, for any other project without the written authorization of rha. This document is not to be reproduced and/or modified in any way, nor shall any reproduction of this document be modified without the prior written consent of rha. This document has been prepared to describe proposed new work and does not necessarily represent as-built or existing conditions. The Architect does not warrant, in any way, the accuracy of this information and shall not be responsible for any discrepancy between this document and the existing conditions.



Page 78 of 83 
PC MTG 10/09/2024



SYMMETRY ELEVATION LU/LA SPECIFICATIONS
(MANUFACTURED BY BELLA ELEVATOR)

GENERAL:

· PIT DEPTH: 14"
· TRAVEL: 192" (MINIMUM 26" BETWEEN STOPS)
· OVERHEAD: 106"
· SPEED: 30 FPM
· LOAD CAPACITY: 1400#
· CAR/FRAME WEIGHT: 1550#
· STOPS: 2
· SINGLE OPENING RAIL LEFT

CAR FEATURES:

· 48" X 54" CLEAR CAR, SINGLE OPENING, RAIL LEFT
· 7' 0" INTERIOR CAR HEIGHT
· IVORY POWDER COATED STEEL CAR ENCLOSURE
· 3' 0" X 6' 8" TWO SPEED HORIZONTAL SLIDING CAR DOORS
· IVORY POWDER COATED STEEL CAR DOORS
· BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL CAR ENTRANCE
· BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL CAR HANDRAIL
· UNFINISHED 31

32" PLYWOOD FLOOR WITH SILL SET FOR 14"
        (FLOORING BY OTHERS)
· (4) ENERGY SAVING RECESSED LED LIGHTS WITH BLACK TRIM

RINGS
· LED DIRECTIONAL INDICATORS INTEGRATED INTO CAR STRIKE

COLUMN

FIXTURES:

· BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL CAR OPERATING PANEL (COP) WITH
LED FLOOR POSITION INDICATOR, INTEGRATED ADA HANDS
FREE PHONE, FIRE HAT LAMP, HOISTWAY ACCESS KEYSWITCH,
AND PHONE LINE MONITORING

· (1) BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL TERMINAL HALL CALL
· (1) BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL TERMINAL HALL CALL WITH FIRE

SERVICE (FEO-K1 | 04-16)
· (2) BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL HOISTWAY ACCESS STATION

HOISTWAY ENTRANCE FRAMES AND DOORS:

· (2) RH 3' 0" X 6' 8" PRIMED ENTRANCE FRAMES AND DOORS (5
3
4" WALLS)
NO HOLES DRILLED FOR DROP KEYS

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

· 2:1 ROPED HYDRAULIC
· 8# T-RAILS
· UNDERSLUNG CAR FRAME ASSEMBLY
· 208 / 230 VAC, 60Hz, 30 AMP SINGLE PHASE POWER SUPPLY

FOR MOTOR CONTROLLER
· 120 VAC, 60Hz, 15 AMP, SINGLE PHASE POWER SUPPLY FOR

LIGHTING
· (2) 3 8" 7 X 19 GALVANIZED AIRCRAFT CABLE WITH WEDGE

ROPE SHACKLES (14400# BREAKING STRENGTH EACH)
· 90MM DIAMETER PISTON/114MM DIAMETER CYLINDER

INCLUDES 1 - 3 4" REDUCER BUSHING
· SYMMETRY ELEVATING SOLUTIONS POWER UNIT,  208/230, 4 HP

SUBMERSED MOTOR WITH 2 SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY
(1750RPM, 22FL AMPS). MANUAL DOWN VALVE FOR
EMERGENCY LOWERING SCREW PUMP (300 MICRON SCREEN)

· POSITIVE PRESSURE SWITCH
· ALTERNATE BOTTOM CAR CLEARANCE DEVICE

SAFETY DEVICES:

· SLACK/BROKEN ROPE SAFETY DEVICE - TYPE "A"
INSTANTANEOUS (SYMMETRY ELEVATING SOLUTIONS MODEL
ELP-G015)

· OVERSPEED VALVE
· PIT STOP SWITCH
· CARTOP STOP SWITCH
· KEYED IN-CAR EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
· AUDIBLE ALARM
· SAFETY SWITCH FOR CAR DOORS
· HOISTWAY DOOR MECHANICAL INTERLOCKS
· BATTERY BACK UP EMERGENCY CAR LIGHT AND ALARM

CONTROLS:

· PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROLLER (PLC)
· SELECTIVE COLLECTIVE OPERATION
· SELF DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM WITH DIGITAL DISPLAY
· AUTOMATIC CAR LIGHTING
· SINGLE FLOOR DESIGNATED CAR HOMING
· UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY (UPS) FOR CAR LOWERING

AND OPERATION OF THE CAR AND HOISTWAY DOORS IN THE
EVENT OF POWER FAILURE

· MANUAL LOWERING VALVE

OPTIONAL FEATURES:

· ALTERNATE TOP CAR CLEARANCE DEVICE
· PHASE 1 FIRE SERVICE (FEO-K1 | 04 - 16)
· BUFFER SPRING (14" MINIMUM PIT)
· UPPER & LOWER FINAL LIMITS
· (2) HOISTWAY ACCESS PACKAGES (TOP & BOTTOM FLOORS)
· SERVICE INDICATOR

TRADE NOTES BY COLOR

Red: Electrical
Magenta: Low Voltage
Blue: Framing/General Construction
Green: Structural/Loading

ARROW LIFT
Business: (559) 322-1901
Toll Free: 1-888-815-4387

Fax: (559) 323-6160

Reviewed By (please print): _________________
Date: _________________

Signature: _________________

Approved:

Approved as Noted:

Signature indicates that you have reviewed all attached pages and acknowledge responsibility
for Work By Others and for the equipment configuration. Drawings are for fabrication purposes
and may not be indicative of exact site layout. Equipment will not be released for manufacturing
until signed drawings are returned to Arrow Lift. Projected Dates are used for Arrow Lift and
manufacturing scheduling purposes.

Projected Site Ready for Lift Date: ___________________
Projected Electrical Rough-In Completion Date:___________________
Verify Floor to Floor Measurement: ___________________

REV DATE DESCRIPTIONINIT

HOISTWAY ENTRANCE INFORMATION

FLOOR MAIN BRAILLE
DESIGNATION

ENTRANCE FRAME
TYPE AND THICKNESS

1 * 1 DW/CMU 5-3/4"

2 2 DW/CMU 5-3/4"
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Project Manager
Elaine Hinrichs
(559) 353-4330

Elaine.Hinrichs@ArrowLift.com
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TYPICAL RAIL BACKING
CONSTRUCTED OF (3) 11 14"
LVLS LAMINATED BETWEEN

(2) 5 12" LVLS USING
WOOD GLUE AND SCREWS

DRYWALL RETURNS BY OTHERS
TO DOOR FRAMES AT BOTH LANDINGS
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08/07/23R1 LW RELEASED W/ CHANGES TO TRAVEL

Notes:
1. Hoistway must be free of any obstructions

unrelated to the elevator operation.  (i.e.
pipes, ducts, etc.)

2. The minimum floor-to-floor between two
entrances on the same wall is 98 1/2" (8'-2
1/2").

Work By Electrician:
A. Pit Light Switch Installed 4'0" above the

finished pit floor (Circuit 5).
B. Pit GFI Duplex Receptacle (Circuit 6).
C. Pit Light - 4' Flat Fluorescent UC Fixture

Mounted Opposite Rail Wall (Circuit 5) to
provide 10 ft-c at the Pit Floor.

D. Wired smoke detectors are required at
each landing with N.O. contact signal
pairs independently ran from the Fire
Annunciator to the machine room.

E. If the hoistway is sprinklered, a wired smoke
detector is required at the top of the
hoistway with a N.O. contact signal pair
independently ran from the Fire
Annunciator to the machine room.

F. If the hoistway is sprinklered, a wired heat
detector is required in the  hoistway with a
N.O. contact pair independently ran to
the machine room.

G. Lobby lighting must be provided (24x7 or
motion sensing) to provide 10 ft-c at the
threshold while the elevator is in operation.

Work By General Contractor (SEE PAGE 9 OF
10):
H. Provide 5,000 lb rated structural tie off (fall

protection) point in shaft to meet OSHA
requirements. Located near top entrance
door wall. Must be fixed during installation,
but may be removed after installation if
desired. Structural: Minimum 5,000 lb rating
per OSHA 1910.66 App C (Section I.C.10).

I. Provide 2,500 lb rated structural hoisting
point in shaft  to allow material to be lifted
in shaft. Located centered on rail backing
(see page 8).  Must be fixed during
installation, but may be removed after
installation if desired. Structural: Minimum
2,500 lb rating including FOS.

Work by HVAC
J. Hoistway must maintain a temperature

between 50°F to 90°F and humidity from
5% to 95% non-condensing.
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Overall Hoistway
Hoistway Information

Overhead

Floor to Floor Travel
Pit Depth

312"

106"

192"

14"

Pedestal Base

Pedestal Post

Pedestal Bracket

Rail Bracket

Please note that this is a typical drawing.
There may be more or less brackets than shown in this view.

Hydraulic Cylinder

Jack Bracket

Rams Header

Pedestal
Post

Collapsed
Cylinder

Piston
Stroke

121
2"

Overall
Equipment

Height

Piston
Projection

1"

Rail Bracket

Notes
1) All bracket elevations are reference from

the pit floor to the center of the bracket.
2) Each rail section shall have a minimum of

one bracket.
3) The maximum rail section length is 10'-0"
4) The maximum space between brackets is

6'-0".

HOISTWAY INFORMATION
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Pit Depth 14"
Floor To Floor Travel 192"

Overhead 106"
Overall Hoistway 312"

Equipment Information
Overall Equipment Height 310"

Pedestal Post Length 49-1/4"
Cylinder Length 128"

Piston Stroke 120"
Piston Projection 21"

Safety Bulkhead Clearance 1" Min.

Rail Information
Total Rail Height 310"
Top Rail Length 70"

Bottom Rail Length 120"

Cylinder Information
Cylinder Diameter 114mm

4.49"

Cylinder Wall Thickness 4mm
.16"

Piston Diameter 90mm
3.54"

Piston Wall Thickness 7.5mm
.30"

Rail Bracket Locations
#6 Rail Bracket 306"
#5 Rail Bracket 270"
#4 Rail Bracket 210"
#3 Rail Bracket 150"
#2 Rail Bracket 90"
#1 Rail Bracket 30"

Special Bracket Locations
(Note: These brackets do not secure to the wall.)

Jack Bracket 167-1/2"
Pedestal Bracket 43-1/2"
Pit Prop Bracket 37-3/8"
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DOWNTOWN EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS - ALCOHOL MATRIX

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation

Approved

Alcohol Hours

Alcohol 

License

Resolution 

Nos. & Dates
Entertainment

900 Manhattan 

Club/Downstairs Bar
900 Manhattan Ave.

9am-12am, Sunday

11am-12am, Mon-Wed

11am-12am, Thu 

(downstairs)

11am-1am, Thu (upstairs)

11am-1am, Fri

9am-1am, Sat

9am-12am, Sunday

11am-12am, Mon-Wed

11am-12am, Thu 

(downstairs)

11am-1am, Thu (upstairs)

11am-1am, Fri

9am-1am, Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 20-0119

02/18/20

Live allowed on 2nd floor

Dancing allowed on Fri/Sat 

nights

Arthur J's 903 Manhattan Ave. None None
Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 4108 

01/03/84

PC 22-08

08/10/22

Entertainment 12am, Sun-

Thu

1am, Fri-Sat

Brewco Social 124 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
7am-12am, Sun-Thu

7am-1am, Fri-Sat

7am-12am, Sun-Thu

7am-1am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 09-01

01/14/09
None

Café Altamura 1140 Highland Ave.
6am-10pm, Sun-Thu

6am-11pm, Fri-Sat

6am-10pm, Sun-Thu

6am-11pm, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

PC 24-__    

08/28/24    

PC 02-14

05/08/02

None

Culture Brewing 

Company
327 Manhatta Beach Blvd. 8am - 10pm 8am - 10pm Beer

PC 19-05

05/22/19
None

Dash Dashi 1127 Manhattan Ave.
6am-11pm, Sun- Thu

6am-1am, Fri-Sat                     

6am-11pm, Sun- Thu

6am-1am, Fri-Sat                     

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

     PC 24-__      

08/28/24            

CC 5175

06/20/95

None

El Sombrero 1005 Manhattan Ave.
7am-11pm, Sun-Thu

7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

7am-11pm, Sun-Thu

7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

CC 07-09

06/25/07
None

Ercoles 1101 Manhattan Ave. 11am-2am, Daily 11am-2am, Daily
Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 85-32

11/12/85
None

Fête Bistro 1017 Manhattan Ave.

9am-9pm, Sun

5:30am-10pm, Mon-Thu

5:30am-11pm, Fri-Sat

9am-9pm, Sun

5:30am-10pm, Mon-Thu

5:30am-11pm, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 01-04

02/14/01
None

Fishing with 

Dynamite
1148 Manhattan Ave.

7am-11pm, Sun-Wed

7am-12am, Thu-Sat

7am-11pm, Sun-Wed

7am-12am, Thu-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 01-24

11/28/01
None

Fusion Sushi 1150 Morningside Dr.
9am-11pm Sun-Wed

7am-12am Thu-Sat

9am-11pm Sun-Wed

7am-12am Thu-Sat

Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

CC 05-05

03/23/05

Entertainment/Dancing for 

Private Parties In Banquet 

Room Only

Thu-Sat
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DOWNTOWN EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS - ALCOHOL MATRIX

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation

Approved

Alcohol Hours

Alcohol 

License

Resolution 

Nos. & Dates
Entertainment

Great White 401 Manhattan Beach Blvd. 7am-11pm, Daily 7am-11pm, Daily
Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

PC 24-06, 

07/07/24    

PC 05-05  

03/23/05      

None

Hennesseys 313 Manhattan Beach Blvd.

11am-2am, Daily

No Outdoor Dining After 

10pm When 

Entertainment Performs

11am-2am, Daily
Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 83-18

04/26/83

Live entertainment til 1:30am, 

Mon-Sun

Hook & Plow 1112 Manhattan Ave. None None
Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

BZA 85-22

06/11/85
None

Izaka-Ya 1133 Highland Ave.

11:00am-11:00pm Sun-

Wed

11:00am-12am Thu-Sat

11:00am-11:00pm Sun-

Wed

11:00am-12am Thu-Sat

Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

PC 10-04

07/14/10
None

Kettle 1138 Highland Ave. 24 Hours Daily 11am-1am
Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

BZA 83-06

01/11/83
None

Le Pain Quotidien 451 Manhattan Beach Blvd. 7am-7:30pm, Daily 10am-7:30pm, Daily

Limited 

Selection of 

Beer & Wine

CC 5770

07/16/02

CC 08-08

05/14/08

2 Unamplified Entertainers

Background Music

Class I Entertainment Permit 

Required for More

Love and Salt 317 Manhattan Beach Blvd. 9am-1am, Daily 9am-1am, Daily
Full Liquor & 

Caterer's

CC 5113

08/16/1994

2 entertainers til 1am Fri, Sat 

& 12am Sun

Mangiamo 128 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
11am-12am, Mon-Sat

8am-12am, Sun

11am-12am, Mon-Sat

8am-12am, Sun

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 83-28

06/14/83

Maximum 3 musicians, 

nonamplified

Manhattan Pizzeria 133 Manhattan Beach Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily
Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

PC 19-10

6/12/19
None

MB Post 1142 Manhattan Ave.
6am-11pm, Sun-Wed

6am-1am, Thu-Sat

6am-11pm, Sun-Wed

6am-12am, Thu-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 20-0049

5/14/20
None

Nando Milano 1131 Manhattan Ave.
 6am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

 6am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 20-0128

11/04/20
None

Nick's

Manhattan Beach

451 Manhattan Beach Blvd 

Suite D-126                   

1200 Morningside

6am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am-10:30pm, Sun-Thu

6am-11:30pm, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 18-0074

06/05/2018

CC 5770

07/16/02

2 Unamplified Entertainers

Background Music

Class I Entertainment Permit 

Required for More

Petro's
451 Manhattan Beach Blvd 

Suite B-110

6am-12 am, Sun-Thu

6am-1am, Fri-Sat

6am-11:30pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12:30am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 06-20

12/13/06

CC 5770

07/16/02

2 Unamplified Entertainers

Background Music

Class I Entertainment Permit 

Required for More
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DOWNTOWN EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS - ALCOHOL MATRIX

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation

Approved

Alcohol Hours

Alcohol 

License

Resolution 

Nos. & Dates
Entertainment

Pitfire Pizza 401 Manhattan Beach Blvd. 7am-11pm, Daily 7am-11pm, Daily
Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

CC 05-05

03/23/05
None

Rice 820 Manhattan Ave.
7am-10:30pm, Sun-Thu

7am-11:30pm, Fri-Sat

7am-10:30pm, Sun-Thu

7am-11:30pm, Fri-Sat

Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

CC 89-23

06/27/89
Nonamplified live music

Rock N Fish 120 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
7am-12am, Sun-Thu

7am-1am, Fri-Sat

7am-12am, Sun-Thu

7am-1am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

PC 99-04

02/10/99
None

Rockefeller 1209 Highland Ave.
7am-11pm, Sun-Thu

7am-12am, Fri-Sat

7am-11pm, Sun-Thu

7am-12am, Fri-Sat

Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

PC 07-04

05/09/07
None

Shade Hotel 1221 Valley Drive

Zinc Lobby Bar & Zinc 

Terrace: 11pm Daily

Interior Courtyard (for 

Special Events Only)

11pm, Sun-Thurs

12am, Fri-Sat

Rooftop Deck, 10pm Daily

Zinc Lobby Bar & Zinc 

Terrace: 11pm Daily

Interior Courtyard (for 

Special Events Only)

10:30pm, Sun-Thurs

11:30pm, Fri-Sat

Rooftop Deck, 9pm Daily

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 5770

07/16/02

05-08

05/25/05

(CC 6275

07/09/10

Hours Not 

Shown As 

Reso. Not Yet 

Implemented)

2 Unamplified Entertainers

Background Music

Class I Entertainment Permit 

Required for More

Shellback 116 Manhattan Beach Blvd. No Resolution No Resolution
Full Liquor 

(Type 47)
No Resolution

Simmzy's 229 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
6am - 11pm, Mon-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am - 11pm, Mon-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

PC 18-15

09/26/18
None

Slay Italian Kitchen 1001 Manhattan Ave.
7am-11pm, Sun-Thu

7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

7am-11pm, Sun-Thu

7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

Beer & Wine 

(Type 41)

CC 07-09

06/25/07
None

SLAY Steak + Fish 

House
1141 Manhattan Ave.

11am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

11am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 02-28

08/28/02
None

Sugarfish 304 12th Street
10am-12am, Sun-Thu

10am-1am, Fri-Sat

10am-12am, Sun-Thu

10am-1am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 4471

02/16/88

BZA 87-36

12/08/87

Live Entertainment & Dancing

Tacolicious 1129 Manhattan Ave.
6am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

PC 19-10

6/12/19
None

The Strand House 117 Manhattan Beach Blvd.

10am-12am, Mon-Thu 

10am-1am, Fri

8am-1am, Sat

8am-12am, Sun

10am-12am, Mon-Thu 

10am-1am, Fri

8am-1am, Sat

8am-12am, Sun

Full Liquor 

(Type 47)

CC 6304

04/19/11

PC 11-02

02/23/11

Live Entertainment & Dancing

Fri-Sat, till 1am

Thu & Sun, till 11:30pm
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